

Title Appeal No.62 of 2008 (CIS Regd. No.515 of 2014)

CNR No. WBHW01-000008-2008

Present : Sri Plaban Mukherjee (J.O Code : WB01427)

Order No.87,

Dated : 08/09/2023:

Today is fixed for for L.C.R.

The appellant files hazira.

L.C.R has not been received by this Court till date.

Upon perusal of the case record and also from the intimation dated 31/10/2022 of Ld. Civil Judge (Jr. Divn), Amta, Howrah it appears that he annexed the report of Suit Clerk of his establishment. Upon perusal of the said report of the Suit Clerk, it appears that he claimed in his report that possibly the original record of Title Suit 175 of 1996 was already transmitted to the Office of the Ld. District Judge, Howrah on a previous date without incorporating a copy of the decree.

It is surprising to note that the suit clerk of the establishment of Civil Judge (Jr. Divn), Amta submitted his report relying on many ifs and buts and the said report is forwarded before this Court, which would be of no help in this case.

Considering the above, Ld. Civil Judge (Jr. Divn), Amta is requested to look into this matter with utmost care and caution and take all endeavours to transmit the L.C.R of Title Suit 175 of 1996 at the earliest possible opportunity considering the age of the instant litigation.

Fix 19/12/2023 for L.C.R

Let a copy of this order is forwarded to the LD. Civil Judge (Jr. Divn), Amta at once.

Dictated & corrected by me.

A.D.J

Additional District Judge,
1st Court, Howrah

